

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3726

Please reply to: FOI Administrator Trust Management Service Centre Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone

> Kent ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

09 June 2017

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Klebsiella Pneumoniae.

In the 12 months ending 31 October 2016, what was:

- 1. The number of patients who had a blood culture positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae (Group A)
- 2. In Group A, the number of patients who had a blood culture positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae, with the organism found to be resistant to meropenem, resistant to ertapenem, OR reported positive for a carbapenemase (Group "CRKPb").
- 3. In Group A, the number of patients who had a blood culture positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae, with the organism NEITHER found to be resistant to meropenem, NOR resistant to ertapenem, NOR reported positive for a carbapenemase (Group "CSKPb").
- 4. Within Group CRKPb, the percentage of patients who had died in the period between the specimen date of the first blood culture that became positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae found to be resistant to meropenem, resistant to ertapenem, OR reported positive for a carbapenemase, and 6 days after the specimen date.
- 5. Within Group CRKPb, the percentage of patients who had died in the period between the specimen date of the first blood culture that became positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae found to be resistant to meropenem, resistant to ertapenem, OR reported positive for a carbapenemase, and 30 days after the specimen date.
- 6. Within Group CSKPb, the percentage of patients who had died in the period between the specimen date of the first blood culture that became positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae NEITHER found to be resistant to meropenem, NOR resistant to ertapenem, NOR reported positive for a carbapenemase, and 6 days after the specimen date.
- 7. Within Group CSKPb, the percentage of patients who had died in the period between the specimen date of the first blood culture that became positive for Klebsiella pneumoniae NEITHER found to be resistant to meropenem, NOR

resistant to ertapenem, NOR reported positive for a carbapenemase, and 30 days after the specimen date."

Please provide answers on the same questions for the 12 months period ending 31 October 2015.

2016:

- 1. 62 patients
- 2. Zero meropenem resistant (we do not test ertapenem)
- 3. 62
- 4. & 5. Zero as they relate to question 2.
- 6. 9.7% in Nov 15-Oct16
- 7. 19.4% in Nov15-Oct16.

Please note the patients in who died within 30 days of the date include those contained in Q 6.

2015:

- 1. 49 patients
- 2. Zero meropenem resistant (we do not test ertapenem)
- 3. 49
- 4. & 5. Zero as they relate to question 2.
- 6. 8.2% in Nov 14-Oct15
- 7. 24.5% in Nov14-Oct15.

Please note the patients in who died within 30 days of the date include those contained in Q 6.